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SEMIANNUAL MONITORING GROUNDWATER REPORT
City of Alameda Facilities

1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report presents the observations and findings of the groundwater monitoring investigation
conducted by ACC Environmental Consultants, Inc., (ACC) on behalf of the City of Alameda for
two facilities located within Alameda, California (Figure 1). The project objective was to evaluate
the groundwater conditions on each site with the use of the groundwater monitoring wells available
adjacent to the former tank excavations.

2.0 BACKGROUND

Semijannual groundwater monitoring has been conducted on four City of Alameda facilities since
1987 to satisfy the underground fuel storage compliance requirements for the Alameda County
Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA). Groundwater wells located at each facility include:

Fire Station No. 3 FS3-MW1 and FS3-MW2 . .
City Hall CEMW1 and CHMW?2 92263 St Ol 7 57 &lorecad
Police Station PS-MW1

Fire Station No. 2 FS2-MW1, FS2-MW2, FS2-MW3, and FS2-MW4 =5> oozt

Groundwater monitoring and sampling of the Fire Station No. 2 well FS2-MW1 was discontinued in
October 1993, as approved by Ms. Juliet Shin of ACHCSA. Groundwater monitoring and sampling
of the City Hail wells CH-MW1 and CH-MW2 has been discontinued because the wells have been

destroyed.
3.0 GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING

ACC conducted semiannual groundwater monitoring on November 20, 1996. Work at each site
included measuring depth to water, subjectively evaluating groundwater in the wells, and purging
and sampling the wells for laboratory analysis.

Before groundwater sampling, the water level in each well was measured from the top of the
polyvinyl chloride well casing using a Solinst water level meter. The water level measurements were
recorded to the nearest 0.01 foot. Groundwater monitoring data recorded on the well monitoring
worksheet is included as Appendix—17 Tiformation regarding well elevations and groundwater levels
are summarized in Table 1.

Fach we]l was purged using a disposable polyethylene bailer. Groundwater samples were collected
when temperature, pH, and conductivity of the water stabilized and a minimum of four well casing
volumes of water had been removed. Following purging, each well was allowed to recharge before
sampling. When recovery to 80 percent of the static water level was observed, a sample was
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collected for analysis. Groundwater conditions were monitored during purging and sampling. A copy
of the well monitoring worksheet is presented as Appendix 1.

Wells were sampled using disposable polyethylene bailers attached to nmew string. From each
monitoring well, approved, laboratory-supplied sample vials were filled to overflowing and sealed so
that no air was trapped in the vial. Once filled, sample vials were inverted and tapped to test for air
bubbles. Sample containers were labeled with self-adhesive, preprinted tags. The samples were
stored in a pre-chilled, insulated container pending delivery to a state-certified laboratory for
analysis.

Water purged during the development and sampling of the monitoring wells was temporarily stored
on site in Department of Transportation approved 55-gallon drums pending laboratory analysis and
proper disposal.

4.0 RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Groundwater samples collected from each well were submitted to Chromalab, Inc., following chain
of custody protocol. Groundwater samples collected from wells FS3-MW1, FS3-MW2, and PS-
MW1 were analyzed for total petroleumn hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 5030/8015M/8020A. Copies of the chain
of custody record and laboratory analysis reports are included as Appendix 2. A summary of the
groundwater results obtained from each monitoring well is presented in Table 1.

TABLE 1 - GROUNDWATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Well Date Water Level | TPHd | TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Ethyl- | Total

No. . | Sampled (foot) (pefLy | (g/L) | (ug/L) | (ng/L) | benzene | Xylenes

| - (ug/ly | {pg/L)
FS2- | 05/05/87 120 | — — —
MW1 | 02/16/88 | | — <50 | — — —
08/24/88 e <50 — — — — —
02/08/89 - <50 -— — — — —
08/07/89 — <50 — —_ — — —
02/06/90 — <50 — — — — —
08/28/90 - <30 — — — —_ —
02/08/91 — <50 — — — — —
03/04/92 - <50 — — —_ — —
09/08/92 - <50 —m — —_ — —
03/11/93 -— <50 - — — —_ —
09/29/93 | Discontinued — —- — - — —
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Well Date Water Level | TPHd | TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Ethyl- Total
No. Sarnpled (foot) (pg/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) (ug/L) | benzene | Xylenes
: (ug/ly | (ug/hy
FS3- | 08/05/87 -— -— <20 <0.7 <0.7 <0.7 <0.7
MW1 | 02/16/88 - <05 | <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/24/88 - --- 36 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
02/08/89 —- -— <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.86 <0.5
08/07/89 — —— 93 3.0 <0.3 <0.3 0.38
02/06/90 -— - <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3
08/28/90 -— <50 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3
02/08/91 --- e <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3
03/04/92 — — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/08/92 -— -—- <50 — - - ---
03/11/93 -— - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/29/93 -— - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/30/94 — - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/20/94 - -— <50 <0.5 <0Q.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/31/95 — -— <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/20/96 5.97 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
FS3- | 08/05/87 —- <10 -- - — - —
MW2 | 02/16/88 — <50 e —- — — -—
08/07/89 e <50 -— -— - — ---
02/06/90 - <50 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3
08/28/90 - <50 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3
02/08/91 - <50 -—- - — — —
03/04/92 - <100 | <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/08/92 - <50 <50 —- - -—- .-
03/11/93 -— <50 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/29/93 - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/30/94 - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/20/94 —- <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/31/95 — <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/20/96 5.74 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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Well Date Water Level | TPHd | TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Ethyl- Total
No. Sampled {(foot) (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ng/L) (ug/ly | benzene | Xylenes

(rg/L) | (ug/L)
CH- | 08/05/87 e - <20 <0.4 <0.4 <04 <04
MW1 | 02/16/88 - — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/24/88 — - <7 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
02/08/89 — — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/07/89 — - <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3
02/06/90 -- - <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3
08/28/90 - -— <30 <0.3 <03 <03 <0.3
02/08/91 -— - <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3
03/04/92 -— - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

09/08/92 -— - <50 — — - -—
03/11/93 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/29/93 -— — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/30/94 -— m—- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/20/94 - —n <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/31/95 | Destroyed - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

CH- | 08/05/87 - - <20 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 04
MWw2 | 02/16/88 - - <50 <0.35 <0.5 <035 <0.5
08/24/88 - - 36 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
02/08/89 e = <50 0.55 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/07/89 -— — <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <03
02/06/90 - — <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3
08/28/90 -— — <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3
02/08/91 -— - <30 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.3
03/04/92 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

09/08/92 -— - <50 -— --- — —
03/11/93 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/29/93 — - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/30/94 — - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/20/94 -— — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/31/95 | Destroyed — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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Well Date Water Level | TPHd | TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Ethyl- Total
No. | Sampled (foot) (ng/l) | gLy | (/L) | (ug/L) | benzene | Xylenes
g/l | (ug/l)

PS- | 08/05/87 - 160 —_— — — —— -
MW1 | 02/16/88 - <50 —= — -— —_ —
08/24/88 - <60 —- — - —_— —
02/08/89 — <50 — — — —_— -
08/07/89 — <50 - - — —_ _
02/06/90 - <50 -— - — — -
08/28/90 — <50 — -— — — —
02/08/91 -— _—- - -— - — —
03/04/92 - <100 — — — — —
06/08/92 - 57 - - — - —
03/11/93 — <50 —- — — _— —
06/29/93 - 470 - — — — —
03/30/94 - 110 - — — - —
09/20/94 - 540 -—- — -— — -
03/31/95 -— 130 — —m —— — —

11/20/96 9.11 <50 110 <30 <30 <50 <30

Notes: ug/L = micrograms per liter (approximately equivalent to parts per billion)

5.0 DISCUSSION

This report documents consecutive semiannual monitoring conducted on the City of Alameda
Facilities since 1987. Groundwater sample results indicated detectable concentrations of TPHg in
well PSSMW 1. No concentrations of TPHg and BTEX above reporting limits were detected in the
wells located at Fire Station No. 3.

6.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Data and observations discussed herein and in previous work conducted on site indicate that
groundwater in the vicinity of the former tank excavation located at the Police Station has been
impacted due to a release of gasoline associated with onsite storage of fuel within the former
underground storage tank (UST). Based on the work completed at the site to date, the following
conclusions can be made:

e Wells located at each facility have been monitored monthly in accordance with the ACHCSA
UST monitoring program. ACC believes that biannual sampling and analysis is sufficient to
document whether a release has occurred at each site. Therefore, ACC recommends that the
monthly monitoring program be discontinued and semiannual monitoring and sampling be
continued for future documentation of the groundwater conditions.
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e Low concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons were reported in the well located at the Police
Station; however, no concentrations of BTEX have been detected in the wel since monitoring
was initiated in 1987. ACC recommends that semiannual monitoring of the Police Station well

continue.

o No concentrations of petrolenm hydrocarbons were reported in the wells located at Fire Station
No 3. Further monitoring is not recommended because no evidence of a release has been
illustrated. ACC recommends that the wells located at Fire Station No. 3 and the wells located at
Fire Station No. 2 be destroyed in accordance with ACHCSA guidelines upon approval of no
further action on either site.

Wells located at City Hall have apparently been destroyed. No further work is required for this site.
Pursuant to the Tri-Regional Water Quality Control Board guidelines, groundwater sampling and
monitoring of the well located at the Alameda Police Station should continue on a semiannual basis.

Upon acceptance of these modifications from ACHCSA, the mext groundwater sampling will be
conducted in May 1997.
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Erwironmertst Servicas (SDB)
November 27, 1896 - Submission #: 9611252

ACC ENVIRCNMENTAL CCONSULTANYS
Atten: Misty Kaltreider

Project: CITY OF ALAMEDA Project#: 6209-8.0
Received: November 20, 1596

re: 2 samples for Gasoline and BTEX compounds analysis.
Method: EFA S030/8015M/8020A .

Matrix: WATER

Sampled: Wovember 20, 1926 Run#: 4219 Analyzed: November 25, 1996
Ethyl Total
Gagoline  Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
spl# _ CLIENT SPL ID {(ug/L) {ug/D) {ug/L} {ug /L) (ug/L)
108070 FS3-MW2 N.D. N.D. Hn.D. N.D. R.D.
Matrix: WATER
Sampled: November 20, 1956 Run#: 4219 Analyzed: November 26, 1936
Ethyl Total
Gascline  Benzene Toluene Benzene Xyienes
spl# CLIENT SPL_ID (ug/L) (g /L) {ug/L.) {ug /L) (e /L)
108069 FS3-MW1L N.D. R.D. R.D. N.D. N.D.
Matrix: WATER
Sampled: Movember 20, 1996  Run#: 4239 Analyzed: Novewber 26, 1996
: Bihyl Total
Gascoline Benzene Toluens Benzana Xylenes
spl#  CLIENT SPL ID (uq/L) {ug/L;} (uga /L) ug/L ug/L
108071 PS-MH1 110 N.D. I W.D. N.D.
Note: Hydrocarbon found in Casoline Range ig nncharacteristic of Gasoline
profile. Concentration was guantified by using Gasoline’s response factor.
Reporting Limits 50 ¢.50 0.50 0.80 0.580
Blank Result N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. R.D.
Blank Spike Result (%) 113 105 108 107 ' 112

2 -/ A
Kayvan Kimyal 2z;§;;;e Eézgggéir

Chemist Gas/BTEX Supervisor

510-638-8404 »u 113 1220 Quarry Lane + Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 i —
(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile {510} 484-1086 § QOIS i
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I CHROMALAB, INC.

Enviranmental Setvices (SDB)
January 6, 1997 Submission #: 9612358

ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

Project: CITY OF ALAMEDA Project#: 6209-8.0
Received: December 27, 1996

: 2 samples for TPH - Diesel analysis.
Metbod : EPA 8015M

' Atten: Misty Kaltreider

Matrix: WATER Extracted: December 31, 1996
' Sampled: December 27, 1996 Run#: 4715 Analyzed: December 31, 1996
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
DIESEL LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
l Spl# CLIENT SPL ID (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
112414 PS5-MW1 N.D. 50 N.D. 63.5 1
112415 FS3-MW2 N.D. 50 N.D. 63.5 1
l Bruce Havlik Alex Tam
Chemist Semivolatiles Supervisor
510-638-8404 rm 01106 1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 005 :LCOA05 BHAVLK 102
' (510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096 ’ ’
Federal ID #68-0140157



lCHROMALAB, INC.
mmental Services (SDB}

January 3, 1997 Submission #: 9612358

ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
l Atten: Misty Kaltreider

Project: CITY OF ALAMEDA Project#: 6209-8.0
Received: December 27, 1996

re: 1 sample for Gasoline and BTEX compounds analysis.
l Method: EPA 8015M SW846 8020A Nov 1990

Matrix: WATER

' Sampled: December 27, 1996 Run#: 4723 Analyzed: January 2, 1997
Ethyl Total
Gasoline Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
l Spl# CLIENT SPL ID (ug/L) (ug/L) {(ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L)
112415 ¥S3-MW2 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
I Reporting Limits 50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50
Blank Result N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Blank Spike Result (%) 115 94.7 92.7 95.4 95.3
N ) 1
SVt an ey ey
l Kayvan Kimyai ' Marianne Alexander
Chemist Gas/BTEX Supervisor
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Jammary 15, 1997

Mr. Lance Bryant

City of Alameda
Maintenance Service Center
1616 Fortmann Way
Alameda, California 94501

RE: Semiannual Groundwater Monitoring Report

City of Alameda Facilities

ACC Project No. 96-6209-8.0
Dear Mr. Bryant:
Enclosed please find the Semiannual Groundwater Monitoring Report for the Police Station and
Fire Station No. 3 for the City of Alameda. Groundwater sampling and monitoring was not
performed for the wells located at City Hall, because they have been destroyed and for the well
located at Fire Station No. 2, because it has not been required since October 1993 in accordance
with Ms. Juliet Shin of Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA).
If you have any questions regarding this report, please call me at (510) 638-8400.
Sincerely,

wZiD Kn@

Misty C¥altreider
Project Geologist

fmck:mcr
Enclosures

cc:  Ms. Juliet Shin, ACHCSA

7977 Capwell Drive, Sute 100 « Qakland, CA 94621 « (510)638-8400 . FAX: {510) 638-8404
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